
   

 
Notice of a public 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Lisle (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 17 July 2017 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 19 July 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 13 July 
2017. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Friday 14 July 2017.   

 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts, or if recorded, this will be 
uploaded to the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 June 2017. 
 

4. Homeless review 2016/17   (Pages 3 - 36) 
 This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 

1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial 
year 2016/17.   
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk / louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 19 June 2017 

Present Councillor Lisle (Chair) 

  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which he had in 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared.  
 

5. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

6. Minutes  
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 22 May 
2017. 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Decision Session – 

Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 22 May 2017 be approved 
and then signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
7. Amendments to the Private Sector Assistance Policy  
 

The Executive Leader considered a report which outlined a number of 
proposed changes to the Private Sector Assistance Policy in order to 
ensure that York residents are able to maximise the funding that is 
available through the Better Care Fund (BCF) and Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG). The Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager was in 
attendance to answer any questions.  
 
It was explained that the increase in funding from the Department of Health 
aimed at preventing, reducing and delaying the need for NHS-
commissioned and Social Care services provided an opportunity to review 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



the disabled facilities grant. The proposal of introducing a new non-means 
tested discretionary adaptation grant for work having a total value of less 
than £5,000 would result with significant reduction of processing times 
which will have beneficial effects for the customers. The suggested 
Discretionary Assistance changes broadening the scope of the work 
covered were also noted. It was confirmed that they were subject to the 
Council’s annual budget setting procedures as well as the availability of 
sufficient levels of external funding. All such payments were at the 
Council’s discretion and would be removed once available funds were 
exhausted.  
 
The Executive Member asked for clarification in relation to improvement of 
the waiting times should the changes be approved. It was noted that the 
current processes take, on average, 272 days. Removing means testing for 
lower value work would allow certain adaptations to be carried out more 
quickly rather than having to wait for housing standards and adaptations 
service to carry out a financial assessment; this would also increase team’s 
capacity to deal with other customers. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the Officer for her input. 

 
Resolved: a) That the receipt of £1.101m from the Better Care 

Fund (BCF), complimented by the contribution from 
the Council’s own capital budget, be noted.  

 
b) That Option 1, to amend to the Private Sector 
Assistance Policy (the policy) and introduce a 
number of changes to the policy around the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) element, including 
some transitional arrangements, be agreed. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the increased DFG funding 

allocation is used effectively and offers a prompt 
and streamlined service which aims to prevent, 
reduce and delay need for NHS-commissioned and 
Social Care services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Lisle, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session  - Executive Member for Housing 
& Safer Neighbourhoods 

  17 July 2017 

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 
Homeless Review 2016/17 

Summary 

1. This report looks at the activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 in respect of the financial year 2016/17.  The 
primary focus is to report on prevention work, the trends of statutory 
homelessness and rough sleepers. 
 

2. The report identifies targets and priorities for 2017/18. 
 

3. The report incorporates the work and contribution of partner agencies in 
delivery of a comprehensive service to homeless households across 
York, many of whom are the most socially excluded people in society. 
Each agency contributes to this success and is a vital part of the jigsaw. 
 

4. During 2016-17 there were a number of significant successes within the 
service, including achieving the national ‘Gold Standard’ challenge 
(National Practitioner Support Service), increasing the homeless 
prevention work across the city and providing accommodation and 
support in the private rented sector for Syrian refugees.  

 
Recommendations 

 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a. Note the progress made by the service; 

b. Agree the priorities and targets for 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 
16.  

Reason – To ensure the council continues to meet its current and new 
statutory responsibilities (under the Homeless Reduction Act 2017) 
and supports the most vulnerable in society.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

Background and overview of service 
 

6. There is a duty on all Local Authorities to provide an advice service to all 
homeless people and those at risk of homelessness. In addition the 
Local Authority has a duty to provide temporary accommodation for 
certain households in accordance with the Housing Act 1996.   

7. The remit of the work carried out by the Homeless Service (which 
incorporates Housing Options, Housing Registrations, Resettlement and 
Temporary Accommodation) is set out in legislation and in the City’s 
Homel
[...]
people with housing related support 

needs have these fully assessed and have access to service required 
to sustain successful independent living and prevent homelessness. 

 
d. Strategic aim 4. Ensure that effective multi-agency and partnership 

working occurs across all services to prevent homelessness and 
provide appropriate accommodation and support to meet the needs 
of people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 

 
e. Strategic Aim 5. Deliver and develop early intervention strategies to 

tackle predicted trends in homelessness. 
 

Targets 

13. The council’s targets for the service are based upon The Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) priorities and our local 
priorities as set out in the Homeless Strategy.   
 
Performance Targets – 2016/17 

 A Local Authority has a statutory duty to give advice to anyone who is 
homeless or at risk of homelessness. In conjunction with partner 
agencies the focus is to prevent homelessness / re-house in a 
planned way. In 2016-17 there were 752 prevention cases and  
homeless acceptances (under Housing Act 1996) was 97 which is 
below the target of 100. Target achieved. 

 The target for reducing the number of households placed in 
temporary accommodation for 2016/17 was 56. The actual outturn 
was 62, which was the same as 2015-16.  This is a significant 
achievement in light of ongoing housing and welfare benefit 
pressures.   

 That B&B for families should only be used in emergencies and then 
for no more than 6 weeks. As of 31/3/17 there were only 2 
households in B&B and these were not families or young people (16 
and 17). Target achieved 

 To reduce rough sleepers to 12. This has not been met as in 
November 2016 the official submission was 18. This is same as 
15/16 and remains a significant concern.  

Page 5



 

 Achieve housing performance targets within departmental service 
plan around voids and rent arrears. While rent arrears have reduced 
in Howe Hill and Ordnance Lane
[...]
To complete review of Housing Registrations Service and 
implement proposed changes to service and policy. Stage 1 and 2 
Completed  

 To prioritise reduction of rough sleeping, street drinking and 
begging (in conjunction with Community Safety Hub) and explore 
need for day facilities and night shelter in light of rising numbers of 
rough sleepers and associated street drinking and begging. 
Ongoing 

 To work with Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) to 
improve prison release system if housing is required. Completed 
(but limited impact) 

 To work with new provider of Housing Related Support contract 
(following retender by Adult Social Care). Completed 

 To work with Adult Social Care on review of mental health 
housing. Ongoing 

 Work with CYC Housing in relation to restructure and new 
operating model. Ongoing 

 To work in conjunction with CYC Childrens Social Care new 
operating model. (Local Area Teams) Completed 

 To support the extension of MEAM Project (Arc Light lead 
agency). Ongoing, extended until 30/9/17. 

 To secure funding for Older Persons Specialist. Ongoing, 
extended until 30/9/17. 

 To secure funding for mental health hostel workers if pilot 
successful. Ongoing, extended until 30/9/17. 

 To review IDAS 24 hour helpline and support IDAS in any funding 
applications. New arrangements agreed. Completed 

Key Points 2016/17 
 

14. The details of the activity and performance of the service are contained 
in appendix 1.  In light of the current economic situation and changes to 
services the key points of this report are: 

 

Page 7



 

 An increase in homeless preventions (752 cases in 2016/17). 
Prevention remains a vital part of the work and contributes to the 
reduction in statutory homelessness and will be integrated into 
forthcoming statutory duties’ placed on Local Authorities in Homeless 
Reduction Bill.  

 Statutory homelessness has increased but service achieved target in 
2016/17) . The figure was 91 in 2015/16. This is 
[...]
w of mental health housing 
and support. 

 To work with Childrens Social Care to identify support / housing / 
residential pathway for young people with complex needs. 

 To work with Adult Social Care to identify support / housing / 
residential pathway for people with complex needs. 

 To work with Tees, Esk, Wear Valley NHS Trust to improve joint 
working / service delivery for people that are homeless / at risk of 
homelessness with mental health issues. 

 To develop relationships with Changing Lives (Substance contract) to 
benefit people that are homeless and homeless services as part of 
outcome based approach. 

 To support the extension of MEAM Project (Arc Light lead agency). 

 To secure sustainable funding for Older Persons Specialist. 

 To secure sustainable funding for Mental Health Hostel Workers.  

 To explore introducing a reporting system for Homeless Strategy 
Executive group into Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Deliver to the new standards set out in the homeless reduction Act 
2017. 

 Agree targets for 2017/18. 

 

 

Page 11



 

 2016/17 
target 

2016/17 
actual 

2017/18 
target 

Reason 

No of 
households in 
temp accom 

56 62 62 Retained at this level 
as we acknowledge 
in current financial 
climate / welfare 
benefit reforms that 
vulnerable people 
will continue to be 
affected by 
homelessness but 
the services will  
strive to work in a 
planned / 
preventative 
approach  

No of 
households 
accepted as 
priority need 

100 97 100  

No of rough 
sleepers 

12 18 18  While there is an 
aspiration to reduce 
rough sleeping in 
York to 0, a realistic 
target based on 
current situation 
where some rough 
sleepers current 
refuse offers of 
assistance is 18. 
Ongoing work will 
take place with 
Community Safety 
Hub to tackle this 
ongoing issue 

Not to use B&B 
for 16 or 17 
year olds 

0 0 0  

Not to use B&B 
for families, 
other than in 

0 0 0  

Page 12



 

emergencies 
and then for no 
longer than 6 
weeks 

 

Statistical reporting may change during 2017-18 due to new DCLG p1e 
framework and Homeless Reduction Act 2017. 

Consultation  

18. Consultation has taken place with stakeholders and partners regarding 
Homeless Strategy Action Plan review, Housing Registrations service 
review. Significant consultation with staff, stakeholders and customers 
will take place in 2017/18 around allocations policy and Homeless 
Strategy 2018-23.  

Options 

19. Option 1  

Note the contents of the report and agreed the priorities and targets for 
2017/18 as set out in paragraph 17.  

20. Option 2  
 
Note the contents of the report but recommend alternative priorities and 
targets for 2017/18. 

Analysis 

21. The report and appendix identifies current strategic aims (documented in 
the homeless strategy ‘ A City Partnership to prevent homelessness’ 
2013-18) and provides detailed statistics and analysis of the information, 
to determine the priorities for the forthcoming year. 

Council Plan 

22. The Homeless strategy is closely link to priorities within the Council Plan 
2015-19: 

 A prosperous city for all where local businesses can thrive and 
residents have good quality jobs, housing and opportunities. 

 A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged can access services and community 
facilities. 

Page 13



 

Implications 

Financial Implications 
 

23. There are no direct financial implications to this report, although there is 
evidence that by not investing in preventative measures there is a 
greater cost to the city in the long-term through failure to meet targets 
and potential for an increase in homelessness.  

24. There is an expectation that new burdens money will be made available 
to implement the Homeless Reduction Act 2017. 

Equalities Implications 
 

25. A community impact assessment (CIA) has been completed for the 
housing options and homeless strategy.  Individual CIAs will be 
completed for major pieces of work ou
[...]
ief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Homelessness 
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

 
Tom Brittain  
Assistant Director Housing and Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 30th June 2017 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendix 1 
Homeless Review 2016-17  
 
Background Papers:(provided upon request): 
2013-18 Homelessness Strategy 

Homeless Reduction Act 2017 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1948/homelessness_strategy_2013pdf


 

 
Abbreviations: 
B&B  - Bed and Breakfast  
BGS  - Bond Guarantee Scheme  
CAY  - Citizens Advice York  
HHASS – Health, Housing and Adult Social Care (Directorate) 
CBL  - Choice Based Lettings (North Yorkshire Home Choice) 
CIA – Community Impact Assessment 
CRC – Community Rehabilitation Company  
CYC  - City of York Council   
DCLG  - Department Communities and Local Government 
IDAS – Independent Domestic Abuse Service 
MEAM – Making Every Adult Matter 
NYHC - North Yorkshire Home Choice  
RSL  - Registered Social Landlord 
SAP – Single Access Point  
TEWV - Tees, Esk, Wear Valley NHS Trust 
YOT  - Youth Offending Team  
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

 

 

Homelessness Performance 2016/17 
 

1. Main achievements of 2016/17 were: 

 Working with Youth Offending Team to provide PACE (Police and 
Criminal Evidence Act) beds for 16 and 17 year olds as a young 
person who is officially “detained” in police custody must never 
spend the night in a police cell. The police have a legal responsibility 
to contact a representative of the Local Authority for emergency 
PACE bed provision. The young person remains in custody. 

 Working with Adult Commissioning regarding contract 
recommissioning for Community Wellbeing Support Contracts, Family 
Support contract, Older Persons contract  and Supported Lodgings 
contract. 

 Hostel and supported housing provision for young people was 
ex
[...]
including charitable places as no recourse to 
public money / Childrens Social Care placements) 

Bed nights 

2012/13 53 239 

2013/14 56 307 

2014/15 12 (19) 73 (128) 

2015/16 18 (20) 98(128) 

2016/16 12 169 

 
51. The only mortgage rescue scheme is the local scheme co-ordinated by 

Wakefield MBC (Breathing Space). There were no mortgage rescues in 
2016/17 but there were 8 enquiries/ advice given in relation to homeless 
prevention for owner occupiers with mortgage arrears.   

 

 CLG Scheme Breathing Space 

2012/13 5 2 

2013/14 2 1 

2014/15 N/A 2 

2015/16 N/A 0 

2016/17 N/A 0  

 
Statutory homeless 
 
52. The statutory homeless figures show that homeless acceptances in 

2016/17 were 97, a slight increase on the previous year. This is in line 
with national trends (estimated figure June 2017). The main focus of the 

Page 28



Appendix 1 

 

 

work over the last 10 years has been to negate the need for emergency 
accommodation through prevention or planned housing moves as noted 
in point 41.  

 

 2003/4 2012/13 2013/14 
 

20014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Presentations 1430 218 180 188 163 186 

Total Accepted 
Homeless 

409 146 109 103 91 97 

% acceptances 
to presentations 

29% 67% 61% 55% 56% 52% 

 
Trends of accepted homeless households 
 

Priority Need 
acceptances 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Households with children 
or pregnant 

101 68 68 63 53 

16 and 17 year olds / 
vulnerable young people 

2 1 2 0 0 

Old age 6 0 1 6 2 

Households with physical 
illness or disabilities 

18 17 11 8 8 

Households with mental 
health issues 

11 19 17 11 18 

Domestic violence 7 4 3 2 10 

Emergency / other 1 0 1 2 5 

Asylum Seekers 0 0 0 0 1 

Total 146 109 103 91 97 

 
Trends over the last few years  

 
53. The number of homeless acceptances has increased by 6.6% which is 

still below CYC target (100) and is not dissimilar to national trends 
(4.6%). 

 

 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

York % increase in 
homelessne

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 17 July 2017 

Present Councillor Lisle (Executive Member) 

  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which he had in 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 

 
 
10. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
11. Minutes  

To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 June 
2017. 
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Decision Session – 

Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 19 June 2017 be approved 
and then signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
12. Homeless review 2016/17  

The Executive Member considered a report summarising the activity 
governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness Act 2002 and the 
City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 2013-18 in respect of the 
financial year 2016/17. The Service Manager (Housing Options and 
Homelessness) and the Assistant Director (Housing and Community 
Safety) attended the meeting to answer potential questions.  
 
 
 
 
 



The Executive Member received a list of amendments to the report that had 
been introduced after 07 July 2017 due to typographical errors: 

 Point 5b: “Agree the priorities and targets for 2017/18 as set out in 
paragraph 17”; 

 Point 14, bullet point 2: “Statutory homelessness has increased but 
service achieved target in 2016/17. The figure was 91 in 2015/16. 
This is a 6.6% increase, national trend is 2.35%.”; 

 Point 53 in Annex 1: “The number of homeless acceptances has 
increased by 6.6% which is still below CYC target (100), national 
trends are 2.35%.” 

 
Following on the Executive Member’s questions, it was explained that the 
Homeless Reduction Act (2017) extended the homelessness statutory duty 
to those at risk of homelessness from 28 to 56 days. However, City of York 
Council currently worked with residents at risk as early as 90 days 
beforehand. It was also confirmed that, if CYC was to be re-assessed for 
the Gold Standard Challenge in December 2017, it was likely that the 
award would be upheld. 
 
The Executive Member commended the Officers for delivering their work 
and it was  
 
Resolved: a) That the progress made by the service be noted; 
 

b) That the priorities and targets for 2017/18 as set 
out in paragraph 17 of the report be agreed.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the council continues to meet its current 

and new statutory responsibilities (under the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017) and supports the 
most vulnerable in society.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Sam Lisle, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.12 pm]. 


